

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/5/2023 3:52 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100769-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Capital Gains Tax Is a Valid Excise Tax Under the State and Federal Constitutions	2
	B. An Income Tax Is Not a Property Tax, and <i>Culliton</i> Should Be Overturned	6
	C. Amici’s Policy Arguments Opposing the Tax Are Overblown, Unsupported, and Inconsistent with the Legislature’s Intent	14
III.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S. Ct. 2097, 132 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1995)	5
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 36 S. Ct. 236, 60 L. Ed. 493 (1916).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95, 58 S. Ct. 102, 82 L. Ed. 72 (1937).....	9
<i>Hughes Communications India Private Limited v. DirecTV Group, Inc.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2604 (AKH), 2021 WL 5359662 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2021).....	8
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601, 15 S. Ct. 912, 39 L. Ed. 1108 (1895).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103, 36 S. Ct. 278, 60 L. Ed. 546 (1916).....	14
<i>State of N.Y. ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308, 57 S. Ct. 466, 81 L. Ed. 666 (1937).....	10
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 114 S. Ct. 2018, 129 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1994).....	17

Washington Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 61 Wn.2d 116, 377 P.2d 409 (1962).....	21
---	----

<i>Culliton v. Chase,</i> 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)	4
<i>Everett v. Adamson,</i> 106 Wash. 355, 180 P. 144 (1919)	16
<i>Hoppe v. State,</i> 78 Wn.2d 164, 469 P.2d 909 (1970).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton,</i> 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014).....	16
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. McCaffree,</i> 88 Wn.2d 93, 558 P.2d 211 (1977).....	16
<i>Jensen v. Henneford,</i> 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936)	4
<i>Raymond v. King Cnty.,</i> 117 Wash. 343, 201 P. 455 (1921)	20
<i>Sonitrol Nw., Inc., v. City of Seattle,</i> 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1974).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle,</i> 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)	4
<i>State v. Barber,</i> 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	3
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner,</i> 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934)	4
<i>Texas Co. v. Cohn,</i> 8 Wn.2d 360, 112 P.2d 522 (1941).....	21
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass'n v. State,</i> 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021).....	21

Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue v. Hoppe,
82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973)..... 20

Watson v. City of Seattle,
189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)..... 7

Other Cases

Dooley v. City of Detroit,
121 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1963)..... 9

Thorpe v. Mahin,
250 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. 1969)..... 9

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVI..... 12

State Statutes

RCW 82.04.330..... 19
RCW 82.04.334..... 19
RCW 82.04.426..... 19
RCW 82.87.010..... 21, 25
RCW 82.87.040..... 17

State Rules

RAP 10.1(g)..... 3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 8

Jim Brunner & Sharon Pian Chan, *Sonics Moving to Oklahoma City*, THE SEATTLE TIMES (July 3, 2008)..... 17

Fiscal Note, Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5096 15

Merriam-Webster Dictionary 8
